

Legislation Text

## File #: R-208-21, Version: 1

Council Members Komives, Gadus and Melden

## Recognizing April as Fair Housing Month and affirming the City's commitment to addressing the impediments to fair housing identified in the Analysis to Impediments to Fair Housing Choice in the City of Toledo.

WHEREAS, the month of April is recognized as "Fair Housing Month," which honors the passage of the Fair Housing Act that serves the City of Toledo and the nation through assistance in ensuring equal access to housing to all members in the community pursuing the American Dream; and

WHEREAS, The Fair Housing Center along with a group of dedicated people from the Northwest Ohio area including those from ABLE, the Ability Center, Lucas Metropolitan Housing and the City of Toledo are working to enact the recommendations included in the AI - Analysis of Impediments action plan; and

WHEREAS, important elements of the Action Plan include: enacting ban the box legislation; making more affordable housing choices available to residents; setting a standard for housing compliance for private housing providers; enforcing current visitability and accessibility rules; encouraging developers to increase accessibility; changing policies to welcome the development of affordable group, permanent supportive, and recovery housing; changing policies and practices to ensure access to housing that is safe, healthy, and habitable; and

WHEREAS, some action items have already been implemented including Source of Income protection; NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That The Fair Housing Center is hereby commended for its contributions to the community and toward increasing access to protections, advocacy, and education relating to fair housing in celebration of April as Fair Housing Month.

SECTION 2. That the City of Toledo has been and remains committed to affirmatively furthering the goals of the Fair Housing Act. The City resolves to continue to make progress toward addressing impediments to fair housing as identified in the City of Toledo's Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice pursuant to the Action Plan accompanying the Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice.

SECTION 3. That all formal actions concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were passed in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period

## File #: R-208-21, Version: 1

## allowed by law.

Adopted: April 27, 2021: yeas 12, nays 0.

Attest: Gerald E. Dendinger Clerk of Council

Approved:

Matt Cherry President of Council

April 28, 2021 Wade Kapszukiewicz Mayor